the Americas, our sales were flat year over year.  In Europe, sales increased 10% year over

year adjusted for the impact of acquisitions and changes in foreign currencies.  Sales in Asia

were flat year over year.  Sales in our core Asia components business grew 6% year over

year.  Global components operating margin of 5.1% increased 20 basis points year over year.

In enterprise computing solutions, sales of $1.66 billion increased 7% year over year adjusted

for the impact of acquisitions and changes in foreign currencies.  In the Americas, sales grew

6% year over year adjusted for the impact of acquisitions and changes in foreign currencies.

In Europe, sales increased 8% year over year adjusted for the impact of acquisitions and

changes in foreign currencies.  Global enterprise computing solutions achieved record first-

quarter operating income of $73 million and operating margin of 4.4%.

In the first quarter, both

global components and

enterprise computing

solutions operating

margins advanced 20

basis points year over

year.

investor.arrow.com

First-Quarter 2015 CFO Commentary

P&L Highlights* Q1 2015 Y/Y Change

Y/Y Change Adjusted for

Acquisitions & Currency Q/Q Change

Sales $5,002 -2% +3% -22%

Gross Profit Margin 13.7% -10 bps -20bps +90bps

Operating

Expenses/Sales

9.6% -30bps -30bps +120bps

Operating Income $205 +2% +4% -27%

Operating Margin 4.1% +20bps flat -30bps

Net Income $128 +3% +7% -31%

Diluted EPS $1.32 +8% +12% -30%

Consolidated Overview
First Quarter 2015

 First-quarter sales were $5.0 billion

– Adjusted for the impact of acquisitions and changes

in foreign currencies, sales increased 3% year over

year

– Sales, as reported, decreased 2% year over year

and 22% sequentially

 Consolidated gross profit margin was 13.7%

– Decreased 10 basis points year over year due to a

higher mix of Americas ECS sales

– Increased 90 basis points sequentially due to a

seasonally higher mix of global components

business

 Operating expenses as a percentage of sales were

9.6%

– Decreased 30 basis points year over year and